
 

 

Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801 
www.ryedale.gov.uk  working with you to make a difference 
 
 

 

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure    

 The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 
 

2 Apologies for absence   
 

 

3 Minutes of the Policy & Resources Committee held on the 6th & 13th February 
2014  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 

 

4 Minutes of the meeting of the Resources Working Party held on the 19th March 
2014  (Pages 9 - 10) 

 

 

5 Urgent Business    

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be 
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

6 Declarations of Interest    

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct. 
 
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation.  
 

PART 'B' ITEMS - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 
 

 

 

 
Please Contact 

 
Audrey Adnitt 

 
Extension 

 
203 

 
Date of Publication 

 
26 March 2014 

 
E Mail 

 
audrey.adnitt@ryedale.gov.uk 

 

 
 
POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday 3 April 2014 at 6.30 pm 
  
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
 
 

     Agenda 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

7 Policy on Retail Relief for Business Rates  (Pages 11 - 16) 
 

 

8 Ryedale Development Fund- Remaining Major Projects  (Pages 17 - 24) 
 

 

9 Derwent Training Association Expansion  (Pages 25 - 30) 
 

 

10 Local Enterprise Partnership Funding  (Pages 31 - 44) 
 

 

11 Exempt Information    

 Certain information in this report is considered to be exempt as defined in Paragraph 
3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) as the 
information relates to the financial or business affairs of any particular person. 
 

12 Milton Rooms Options Appraisal  (Pages 45 - 150) 
 

 

13 Leases of Orchard Fields & Lady Spring Wood  (Pages 151 - 156) 
 

 

14 Revenue Write Offs  (Pages 157 - 160) 
 

 

15 Sundry Debtor Write Offs  (Pages 161 - 174) 
 

 

16 Minutes of the meeting of the Senior Management Contracts Working Party 
held on the 11 March 2014  (Pages 175 - 176) 

 

 

17 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.   
 

 



�

��������	
������������������� �� ����
�������������������

�
�

�
��������	
�������������������

�
���
�������	�����������������
���������������	�� �����!��"�����!#�$�$���
�	�����
�������������������
�
����	��

�
���	�������������%��	&�'�������	(�)�����'*�����������	(�����+��
���"��,-���
.�&��
�����
��/��
��	
�/��
%��
�
�
0��,	-������	��1������������	2����	������������)	
��%�����	�������)�	��
�����	��������
����"�����	���������3������	����������4�	
���	��	
����	�������/�	
���
�
�	�����	
�	���

�
/����0��	���4���	���3�������������%�����������5��	�	��	
�5�	���/�&&����
�
�
��	����

�
�6� ����������������	���

�
)3���&���1������	���%���������-�
�1�������	�������/��	%��&��7�
�

�8� ����	�����	��
�
������%����	��������1���&�	�����	�7�
�

9�� ����������	�����	������
�
 ���	������%����
������
7�
�

������������� �!������� ���"�������#��#�$��%�

�

9�� "�	�	����� ��������&'()*&'(+�
�
��	�
���
�:���3�����1��������3������;��������'�9�(7�
�

�������	
����	�������	����
�
������������	�������������	
�
2�
�
'�(� ����33��-���������	���<���	�	�����4�����&��')		�=�)(�%������	���
�2�
� �7� 4�-�	&>�

����	��� �	����� �������	&� ?���"� '��	�	����� 4�����&��

)33�	
�=�)(�
� �7�+��%�����������������	&�?��$"�'��	�	�����4�����&��)33�	
�=�)(�
� �7��������
�	�����,	
�������'��	�	�����4�����&��)33�	
�=�0(�
� 
7�������-��
���3�����3��&������'��	�	�����4�����&��)33�	
�=�;(�
� �7��������������������>���9�'��	�	�����4�����&��)33�	
�=�@(�
�

Public Document Pack
[...]
ONS TO COUNCIL  
 
REPORT TO: POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
DATE: 3 APRIL 2014 
 
REPORT OF THE: CORPORATE DIRECTOR (s151) 
 PAUL CRESSWELL 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: POLICY ON RETAIL RELIEF FOR BUSINESS RATES 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To submit for members’ consideration a policy for the determination of the allocation 

of Discretionary Business Rate Relief to retail business premises. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Council is recommended to approve: 
  

(i) a Discretionary Business Rates Policy to award retail relief in accordance with 
Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) guidelines with 
the following additional provisions: 
(a) All ratepayers in England & Wales will be eligible for the reoccupation 

relief. However, any ratepayer that occupies 50 or more premises will 
not be eligible to receive the £1,000 retail relief; 

(b) Charity shops in receipt of 80% Mandatory Business Rates Relief shall 
not be granted discretionary retail relief. 

 
(ii) That Discretionary Retail Relief be awarded as follows: 

(a) Via delegated authority to Council officers for 2014/15 and 2015/16 
only; 

(b) That an application process is not a mandatory requirement, but that 
officers reserve the right to request information in order to apply any 
award of relief. 

  
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The Chancellors’ 2013 autumn statement announced that retail premises with 

rateable values of less than £50,000 would be eligible for a reduction of £1,000 on 
their business rates bill from 1 April 2014. In addition, to reduce the number of empty 
shops in town centres, the Government is allowing a relief amount of 50% for 18 

Agenda Item 7

Page 11



POLICY AND RESOURCES  3 APRIL 2014 
 

months on any retails premises that has been empty for over one year. DCLG 
announced that the award of these reductions are to be on a discretionary basis by 
the billing authority. It is therefore prudent for the Council to have a policy for the 
award of these reductions that ensures business growth and sustainability of local 
businesses.  

 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 The expected number of premises to receive the £1,000 reduction is likely to exceed 

370. Without formulating a policy, there is the risk that application of this particular 
reduction to any business could breach state aid limitations.  

 
4.2 If a policy is not formulated, relief can be applied to businesses that do not 

necessarily boost the local economy. 
 
5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 The provision of relief is mandated through legislation. 
 
5.2 The announcements made and late provision of guidance have meant that 

consultation has not been possible on these proposals. 
 
REPORT 
 
6.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
6.1 As this is a measure for 2014-15 and 2015-16 only, the Government is not changing 

the legislation around the reliefs available to properties. Instead the Government will, 
in line with the eligibility criteria set out in this guidance, reimburse local authorities 
that use their discretionary relief powers, introduced by the Localism Act (under 
section 47 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988, as amended) to grant relief. It 
will be for individual local billing authorities to adopt a local scheme and decide in 
each individual case when to grant relief under section 47. Central government will 
fully reimburse local authorities for the local share of the discretionary relief (using a 
grant under section 31 of the Local Government Act 2003). The Government expects 
local government to grant relief to qualifying ratepayers. 

 
6.2 Properties that will benefit from these reliefs will be occupied hereditaments with a 

rateable value of £50,000 or less, that are wholly or mainly being used as shops, 
restaurants, cafes and drinking establishments. 

 
6.3 DCLG guidance considers shops, restaurants, cafes and drinking establishments to 

mean: 
i. Hereditaments tha
[...]

Background Papers available for inspection: 
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/275589/Busin
ess_Rates_Retail_Relief_guidance.pdf  
Revenues Section, Ryedale House. 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY AND RESOURCES  3 APRIL 2014 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART B:   RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL  
 
REPORT TO:   POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    3 APRIL 2014 
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF ECONOMY AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
    JULIAN RUDD 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: RYEDALE DEVELOPMENT FUND – REMAINING MAJOR 

PROJECTS 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To seek the allocation of the remaining £25,000 of Ryedale Development Fund 

(RDF) towards the cost of investigatory work and project development to advance 
major capital projects (with employment and economic benefits) to the point of 
construction.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Council is recommended to approve funding from the RDF budget to each of the 

following initiatives: 
 

(i) £20,000 towards the progression of targeted A64 Improvements; and 
(ii)  £3,000 towards the progression of the Malton to Pickering Cycle Route. 

  
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The Major Projects element of the RDF was established to bring projects forward with 

necessary investigatory work and project development to advance major capital 
projects to the point of construction. £100K was earmarked for this fund, utilising New 
Homes Bonus (March 2013 Minute 220 refers). Of this, £75K has been previously 
approved by Council (June 2013 Minute 9 refers). 

 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 As the RDF is intended for investigatory works and project development, it is difficult 

to identify all the risks prior to technical studies being undertaken. However, the risks 
can be mitigated on the basis of the investigatory works planned and they do not 
therefore present an obstacle to project delivery. 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 1
[...]
iewed as a public sector 
project. 

 

 

Recommendation: 

• Investment of £3,000  from the Ryedale Development Fund (e.g. to progress feasibility study and outline design work / costings) . Officer time to develop this project with partners. 

 
NB All Potential Timescales and Cost Estimates are initial assessments only at this stage as the scope and scale of proposed projects is not yet known. 
 
 

P
age 24



POLICY AND RESOURCES  3 APRIL 2014 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
EXEMPT PART B:  RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL  
 
REPORT TO:   POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    3 APRIL 2014   
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF ECONOMY AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
    JULIAN RUDD 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  DERWENT TRAINING ASSOCIATION EXPANSION 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To request financial investment into the Derwent Training Association expansion 

project.  
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That Council is recommended to approve £30,000 investment in the DTA expansion 

project utilising funding from the New Homes Bonus Reserve. 
  
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 To support the development of the training facility, aimed at high technology 

engineering; a priority of the Ryedale Economic Action Plan.  The project will create 
additional capacity at the training facility for apprenticeships and trainers to support 
both local businesses and young people. 

 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 The major risks are highlighted in Annex A.  
 
4.2 The investment would be subject to a grant agreement, which mitigates the major 

risks. 
 
5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 The Council has a corporate aim of creating the conditions for economic success. 

This is detailed in the Ryedale Economic Action Plan 2012 – 2015. 
http://www.ryedale.gov.uk/pdf/Ryedale_Economic_Action_Plan_Final_web.pdf. 
There are two objectives of which the second is most relevant to this report: 
Opportunity for people and businesses; ensuring Ryedale businesses are at
[...]
otash and the 
offshore wind industry. Although this presents an opportunity for local businesses in 
the supply chain, there is also a risk of loss of skilled workforce to these new 
opportunities.  

 
7.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 The following implications have been identified: 

a) Financial 
There is currently no provision for this project in the capital programme. The 
investment is being requested from the New Homes Bonus Reserve. There is 
presently £956k in the NHB Reserve. 

 
b) Legal 

Page 27



POLICY AND RESOURCES  3 APRIL 2014 
 

A grant agreement will be drawn up. This will ensure that DTA are responsible 
for ensuring planning requirements are met and state aid regulations are 
adhered to. 

 
c) Other (Equalities, Staffing, Planning, Health & Safety, Environmental, Crime & 

Disorder) 
The expansion will provide additional facilities for young people entering a career 
in engineering and support business growth. 

 
 
 
Julian Rudd 
Head of Economy and Infrastructure 
 
Author:   Jos Holmes, Economy and Community Manager 
Telephone No: 01653 600666  ext: 240 
E-Mail Address: jos.holmes@ryedale.gov.uk 
 
 
Background Papers: 
DTA Accounts 
 
Background Papers are available for inspection at: 
Ryedale House / Charity Commission website 
  

Page 28



 

DERWENT TRAINING ASSOCIATION – RISK MATRIX – ANNEX A 
 

 
Issue/Risk 

 
Consequences if allowed 

to happen 

 
Likeli-
hood 

 

 
Impact 

 
Mitigation 

 
Mitigated 
Likelihood 

Mitigated 
Impact 

 
Planning permission will be 
required 
 

If planning permission is not 
granted, the project will not 
proceed. 

3 D DTA have consulted Building 
Control regarding regulations 
for internal adjustments. 
Grant offer letter will be 
subject to planning 
permission. 

2 B 

State Aid regulations could be 
breached 

If the public sector funding 
is exceeded, the recipient 
could have the aid 
reclaimed from them. 

3 D DTA will be asked to confirm 
that the grant will not result in 
them exceeding state aid 
regulations. 

1 A 

Cost of construction could exceed 
available funding 

The project would not go 
ahead 

3 D The QS study has been 
undertaken itemising the 
project costs.  

2 B 

Disruption of DTA activity during 
expansion project 

Students would not be able 
to access the training 
facility 

4 D This smaller scale expansion 
can be undertaken in phases 
and during the quieter holiday 
period. Classes would be 
adjusted to take account of 
the building works. 

3 B 

Double counting of outputs from 
previous Ryedale Apprenticeship 
Project Grant 

Value for Money for the 
scheme in terms of outputs 
is diminished 

3 C The grant offer letter will 
ensure that outputs are not 
counted ‘twice’ with the RAP 
funding. This project enables 
an additional 20 places p.a in 
perpetuity. 

1 A 

 

 

 

 

 

A
genda Item

 9

P
age 29



Score Likelihood Score Impact 

1 Very Low A Low 

2 Not Likely B Minor 

3 Likely C Medium 

4 Very Likely D Major 

5 Almost Certain E Disaster 

 

P
age 30



POLICY AND RESOURCES  3 APRIL 2014 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART B:   RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL  
 
REPORT TO:   POLICY AND RESOURCES 
 
DATE:    3 APRIL 2014 
 
REPORT OF THE:  CORPORATE DIRECTOR (s151) 
    PAUL CRESSWELL 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP FUNDING 

PROPOSAL 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To request financial contribution to the future funding of the York, North Yorkshire 

and East Riding Local Enterprise Partnership. (LEP) 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That Council is recommended to approve a £20,250 contribution to the LEP towards 

the development of the Local Growth Team financed from the NHB Reserve. 
  
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 To ensure the LEP operates effectively and is enabled to deliver the Strategic 

Economic Plan. (SEP) 
 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 Significant risks are highlighted in Annex A. 
 
5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 The Council has
[...]
n by the LEP summarising ambitions and priorities of the SEP is 

available on RDC website. To deliver the SEP there are two major funding streams; 
the EU Structural and Investment Plan (which concerns EU funding up to 2021) and 
the Single Local Growth Fund, which is the competitive bid to Government, starting in 
2015/16 for 6 years, up to 2021.  

 
7.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 The following implications have been identified: 

a) Financial 
£20,250 for 2014/15 is sought from the New Homes Bonus reserve, with a 
further in principle sum for future years, until the end of the programme in 2021. 
This assumes that the Government’s competitive approach to funding remains 

 
b) Legal 

Ryedale District Council will have equal voting rights with the other Districts, as 
the contributions have been worked out on that basis. 

 
c) Other (Equalities, Staffing, Planning, Health & Safety, Environmental, Crime & 

Disorder) 
Additional activity will be undertaken by RDC staff to develop projects for 
submission to the Single Local Growth Fund and EU Structural and Investment 
Plan. This may involve staff and financial resource, from the Ryedale 
Development Fund.  

Page 32



POLICY AND RESOURCES  3 APRIL 2014 
 

 
 
Paul Cresswell 
Corporate Director (s151) 
 
Author:  Paul Cresswell 
Telephone No: 01653 600666  ext: 214 
E-Mail Address: paul.cresswell@ryedale.gov.uk 
  
 
Background Papers: 
None.  
 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 

LEP FUNDING-- RISK MATRIX – ANNEX A 
 

 
Issue/Risk 

 
Consequences if allowed 

to happen 

 
Likeli-
hood 

 

 
Impact 

 
Mitigation 

 
Mitigated 
Likelihood 

Mitigated 
Impact 

Lack of involvement of Ryedale 
District Council in decision 
making. 

Potential for Ryedale 
projects to be overlooked. 

4 C Involvement of Council 
Leader on Infrastructure 
Board and Officers as part of 
Local Growth Team, will 
ensure Ryedale priorities 
remain on agenda. 

2 B 

Failure to deliver SEP. No progress with s
[...]
.   

3. To support the LEP Programme Boards a Local Growth Team will be created. The Local 

Growth Team will consist of the LEP Secretariat and key local delivery partners. This will 

include Senior Local Authority Economic Development Officers, together with the Managing 

Officers of established local delivery structures, such as the York and North Yorkshire 

Housing Board and the Devolved Local Transport Body, where there is experience of 

managing multi-million pound funding programmes.  

4 The principle driving this model is to benefit from the existing expertise in the region 

and to capitalise on the resources currently in place.  

Agenda Item 10

Page 37



Policy and Resources 3
rd

 April 2014. LEP Funding Annex B    

York, North Yorkshire & East Riding LEP Funding Proposal 

 

2 

 

 
 
 

5 The current LEP Secretariat structure is detailed below. The blue boxes are funded by 

existing Local Authority contributions, the red boxes by external funding sources (Grants etc) 

 

 

LEP Board

Business Growth 
Programme Board

Business Support:

Growth Hub

Skills & Employment 
Programme Board

Skills Capital:

Skills Funding 
Agency

Infrastructure 
Programme Board

Transport:
Devolved Transport 

Body

Housing:
Housing Board

Employment Land:

Local Authority

Strategic 

Leadership 

Project 

Appraisal & 

Prioritisation 

Local Delivery 

Structures 

 

Project 

Development  

& 

Recommendat

ions to 

Programme 

Boards  

& 

Management 

of Delivery 

Page 38



Policy and Resources 3
rd

 April 2014. LEP Funding Annex B    

York, North Yorkshire & East Riding LEP Funding Proposal 

 

3 

 

 

 

6 In addition a short term secondment from Ryedale has been supporting the development of 

the LEP Strategic Economic Plan. 

7 If the LEP is to be successful in delivering its Strategic Economic Plan and in maximising the 

funding it secures into the region, it needs to ensure the Local Growth Team it creates, has 

the right skills, knowl
[...]
 and  

2. Ensuring those Local Authorities whose employees take a regional role are 

compensated; and 

3. Developing a future pipeline of good quality investments and ensuring successful 

delivery of existing approvals.  

• The aim is to utilise our best talent on a regional basis, allowing all Local Authorities 

to benefit from the expertise and creating better quality investment project moving 

forward. 

• It assumes government will continue with their existing strategy of backing projects 

which are ‘Shovel Ready’ and high quality.  

• Project development is therefore done at risk and we need to maximise the quality 

of proposals and the potential for investment. 

• The LEP Governance proposes to utilise the existing governance structures to 

manage delivery (Housing Board, Devolved Local Transport Body etc), this provides 

support to those structures to ensure they have the capacity to deliver the 

investments.  

Page 44



Agenda Item 12

Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



A
genda Item

 12

P
age 55

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 58

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

Page 59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

Page 63

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank



A
genda Item

 12

P
age 81

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 140

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

Page 141

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 150

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 13

Page 151

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 154

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 13

Page 155

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 156

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 14

Page 157

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 158

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 14

Page 159

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 160

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 15

Page 161

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 170

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 15

Page 171

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 174

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 16

Page 175

Document is Restricted



Page 176

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Policy & Resources Committee held on the 6th & 13th February 2014
	Minutes Public Pack, 13/02/2014 Policy and Resources Committee

	4 Minutes of the meeting of the Resources Working Party held on the 19th March 2014
	7 Policy on Retail Relief for Business Rates
	8 Ryedale Development Fund- Remaining Major Projects
	2b Part B - HEI - Ryedale Development Fund Annex A

	9 Derwent Training Association Expansion
	3b Part B - HEI - DTA expansion annex A

	10 Local Enterprise Partnership Funding
	4b Part B - CD151 LEP FUNDING Annex A RISK
	4c Part B - CD151 LEP FUNDING Annex B (print in colour)

	12 Milton Rooms Options Appraisal
	5b HEI parts A and B Milton Rooms Annex A EXEMPT - Risk
	5c HEI parts A and B Milton Rooms Annex B EXEMPT - Background
	5d HEI parts A and B Milton Rooms Annex C EXEMPT - Short Term Bus Plan
	5e HEI parts A and B Milton Rooms Annex D EXEMPT - MRCT Letter
	5f HEI parts A and B Milton Rooms Annex E EXEMPT - OA Interim
	5g HEI parts A and B Milton Rooms Annex F EXEMPT - OA Supplementary

	13 Leases of Orchard Fields & Lady Spring Wood
	6b Part B - CD151 - Lease at Orchard Field and Lady Spring Wood Annex A EXEMPT

	14 Revenue Write Offs
	7b Part A - CD151 - Revenues Write Offs Annex A EXEMPT

	15 Sundry Debtor Write Offs
	8b Part A - CD151 - Sundry Debtor Write Offs extra pages EXEMPT

	16 Minutes of the meeting of the Senior Management Contracts Working Party held on the 11 March 2014



Minutes of the meeting


 

Policy and Resources Committee 1 Thursday 3 April 2014 

 
 

 
Policy and Resources Committee 

 
Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
on Thursday 3 April 2014 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Acomb (Vice-Chairman), Bailey, Mrs Cowling (Chairman), Mrs Goodrick, 
Ives, Legard, Maud, Mrs Shields (Substitute), Ward and Woodward 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Mrs E Shields (for Councillor Mrs L M Burr MBE) 
 
By Invitation of the Chairman:  Councillor Mrs Keal, Councillor Andrews 
 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Observers: Councillors Richardson and Wainwright 
 
In Attendance 

 
Audrey Adnitt, Paul Cresswell, Jos Holmes, Peter Johnson, Julian Rudd, Janet Waggott 
and Howard Wallis 
 
 
Minutes 

 
66 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies received from Councillor Mrs Burr. 
 

67 Minutes of the Policy & Resources Committee held on the 6th & 13th 
February 2014 
 

Decision 
 
That the minutes of the meetings of the Policy & Resources Committee 
meetings held on the 6th February 2014 and the 13th February 2014 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

 
 

68 Minutes of the meeting of the Resources Working Party held on the 19th 
March 2014 
 

Decision 
 
That the minutes of the Resources Working Party held on the 19 March 2014 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
 

69 Urgent Business 
 



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 2 Thursday 3 April 2014 

 
 

The Chairman reported that there were no items to be considered at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(94)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

70 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Acomb declared a personal, pecuniary and prejudicial interest in Item 
12 (Milton Rooms Options Appraisal) as he was the Council’s representative on 
the Milton Rooms Management Committee.  Councillor Acomb advised that he 
had been granted a dispensation by the Monitoring Officer to speak and vote at 
the meeting. 
 
Councillor Legard declared a personal, non-pecuniary but not prejudicial 
interest in Item 10 (Local Enterprise Partnership Funding) as his family resided 
by the A64. 
 
Councillor Cowling declared a personal, non-pecuniary but not prejudicial 
interest in Item 14 (Revenue Write Offs) as she was acquainted with one of the 
parties involved. 
 

PART 'B' ITEMS - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 

 

71 Policy on Retail Relief for Business Rates 
 
Considered – Report of the Corporate Director (s151). 
 

 
Recommendation to Council 

 
That Council is recommended to approve: 
 
(I)  A Discretionary Business Rates Policy to award retail relief in accordance 
with Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) guidelines 
with the following additional provisions: 
(a) All ratepayers in England & Wales will be eligible for the reoccupation relief.  
However, any ratepayer that occupies 50 or more premises will not be eligible 
to receive the £1,000 retail relief; 
(b) Charity shops in receipt of 80% Mandatory Business Rates Relief shall not 
be granted discretionary relief. 
 
(II) That Discretionary Retail Relief be awarded as follows: 
(a) Via delegated authority to Council Officers for 2014/15 and 2015/16 only; 
(b)That an application process is not a mandatory requirement, but that Officers 
reserve the right to request information in order to apply any award of relief. 
 
 

 
 



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 3 Thursday 3 April 2014 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

72 Ryedale Development Fund- Remaining Major Projects 
 
Considered – Report of the Head of Economy & Infrastructure 
 
 

Recommendation to Council 
 
That Council is recommended to approve funding from the RDF budget to each 
of the following initiatives: 
 
(i) £20,000 towards the progression of targeted A64 Improvements: and 
(ii) £3,000 towards the progression of the Malton to Pickering Cycle Route. 

 
 

73 Derwent Training Association Expansion 
 
Considered – Report of the Head of Economy and Infrastructure 
 

Recommendations to Council 
 
As follows: 
 
a.  That Council is recommended to approve £30,000 investment in the DTA 
expansion project utilising funding from the New Homes Bonus Reserve. 
 
b.  The Head of Paid Service is directed to work with local schools and 
businesses to raise awareness of apprenticeship opportunities available within 
Ryedale.  This is then to be reported in the annual report to Council. 

 
 

74 Local Enterprise Partnership Funding 
 
Considered – Report of the Corporate Director (s151). 
 

Recommendation to Council 
 



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 4 Thursday 3 April 2014 

 
 

That Council is recommended to approve a £20,250 contribution to the LEP 
towards the development of the Local Growth Team financed from the NHB 
Reserve. 

 
 

75 Exempt Information 
 
Resolved 
 
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 that the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items as there will be a likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act as the information provided relates to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 

76 Milton Rooms Options Appraisal 
 
Considered – Report of the Head of Economy & Infrastructure 
 
 

Decision 
 
(i) Members noted the progress made to date in respect of MRCT’s review of 
governance, improved financial management, and production and adoption of a 
robust short-term business plan; 
(ii) That the financial proposal detailed in the paragraph 2.1 recommendation (ii) 
be approved. 
(iii) That, subject to Council approval of the Part B item below, Members 
approve the delegation to the Head of Economy and Infrastructure, in 
consultation with the Chairman of Policy and Resources Committee and subject 
to a period of 12 month consolidation and successful operation of the new 
MRCT, to award up to £25k of RDF Major Projects funding towards further 
development of proposals for the Milton Rooms complex. 
 
 

Recommendation to Council 
 
(i) Council is recommended to support in principal the development of the Milton 
Rooms, accepting that the Council is almost certain to have to make a capital 
financial contribution and annual revenue contribution in the future. 
 
 

 
 

77 Leases of Orchard Fields & Lady Spring Wood 
 
Considered report of the Corporate Director 



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 5 Thursday 3 April 2014 

 
 

 
 

Decision 
 
That Members agree to the leases in respect of Orchard Fields and Lady Spring 
Wood being handed back to the Fitzwilliam Estate. 
 

 
 

78 Revenue Write Offs 
 
Considered – report of the Senior Revenues Officer 
 
 

Decision 
 
It was agreed that the Business Rate and Council Tax debts over £5,000 tabled 
in the report for consideration be written off. 

 
 

79 Sundry Debtor Write Offs 
 
Considered – report of the Corporate Director (s151) 
 
 

Decision 
 
As follows: 
 
a. That Members approve to write off the Sundry Debts as detailed in the report. 
 
b. That Officers bring to the next meeting of the Policy and Resources 
Committee the Council’s current position on sundry debts for Commercial 
Premises over 3 months old and current procedures for the pursuance of 
sundry debts. 
 

 
 

80 Minutes of the meeting of the Senior Management Contracts Working 
Party held on the 11 March 2014 
 

Decision 
 
That the minutes of the Senior Management Contracts Working Party held on 
the 11 March 2014 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 
 
 



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 6 Thursday 3 April 2014 

 
 

Recommendation to Council 
 
a. The s151 Officer role is removed from the Corporate Director role and the 
Chief Executive makes arrangements for the function to be delivered. 
b. The Corporate Director position is advertised at a salary of circa £70k and a 
Member Appointment Panel is established (to include the current membership 
of the senior contracts working party plus one member from the Liberal Party 
and one member from the Liberal Democrat Party) and authorised to recruit to 
that post. 

 
 

81 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 
There being no other business the meeting closed at 10.10pm. 
 


